

No. 16-15707

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

GINNY ABEYTA,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., ET AL.
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Nevada, 2:15-cv-02320

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER
BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEYS AND NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW
CENTER AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT GINNY ABEYTA**

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER
BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEYS AND THE
NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER
AMICI CURIAE
BY THEIR ATTORNEY
TARA TWOMEY
NATIONAL CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY RIGHTS CENTER
1501 The Alameda, Suite 200
San Jose, CA 95126
(831) 229-0256

On brief: Joshana McVeigh
September 2, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

CERTIFICATION OF AUTHORSHIP 2

CONSENT 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

I. INTRODUCTION AND STATUTORY FRAMEWORK 6

 A. FAIR CREDIT REPORT ACT 6

 B. CONSUMER DATA INDUSTRY AND METRO 2[®] 7

 C. CHAPTER 13 BANKRUPTCY 9

II. DISCUSSION..... 11

 A. The FCRA Must Work in Tandem with the Bankruptcy Code
 in Order to Ensure Debtors a “Fresh Start” 11

 B. Bank of America Failed to Comply with Industry Standards set
 forth by the CDIA through Metro 2[®] 12

 C. Bank of America Failed to Comply with Industry Standards set
 forth by the CDIA through Metro 2[®] 15

 D. The District Court Erred in Dismissing Based on a de facto
 “Technical Accuracy” Standard 17

- E. Question Of Whether Information Is Materially Misleading
Is One For Finder Of Fact 18

- F. The District Court Erred in Failing to Give any Weight to the
Authority of the Federal Trade Commission 19

- G. By Continuing to Generate Erroneous Credit Reports, a Furnisher
May Be Liable Under Bankruptcy Code for Violation of the
Stay or Discharge Injunction..... 23

- H. The District Court’s Ruling Contravenes Public Policy
Concerns in the Bankruptcy Code and the FCRA 27

- CONCLUSION..... 31

- ADDENDUM A – Excerpt 2015 Metro 2[®] Manual, p.6-22 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Acosta v. Trans Union</i> , 243 F.R.D. 377 (C.D. Cal. May 31, 2007)	11
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	18
<i>Bruno v. First USA Bank (In re Bruno)</i> , 356 B.R. 89 (Bankr. W.D. N.Y. 2006)	26
<i>Davis v. Equifax Info. Serv., LLC</i> , 346 F. Supp. 2d 1164 (N.D. Ala. 2004)	21
<i>Davis v. Farm Bureau Bank</i> , 2008 WL 1924247 (W.D. Tex. Apr. 20, 2008)	23
<i>Carriere v. Proponent Fed. Credit Union</i> , 2004 WL 1638250 (W.D. La. July 12, 2004)	14
<i>Carvalho v. Equifax. Info. Servs., LLC</i> , 629 F.3d 876 (9th Cir. 2010)	7, 15
<i>Cassara v. DAC Services, Inc.</i> , 276 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Cortez v. Trans Union, L.L.C.</i> , 617 F.3d 688 (3d Cir. 2010)	17
<i>Dalton v. Capital Associated Indus., Inc.</i> , 257 F.3d 409 (4th Cir. 2001)	17
<i>Dennis v. BEH-1</i> , 520 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2008)	29
<i>Dreher v. Experian Info. Solutions, Inc.</i> ,	

71 F. Supp. 3d 572 (E.D. Va. 2014)	20
<i>Dreher v. Experian Info. Solutions, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 2389878 (E.D. Va. May 30, 2013)	8
<i>Farmer v. Phillips Agency, Inc.</i> , 285 F.R.D. 688 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 20, 2012)	20
<i>Fishback v. HSBC Retail Serv. Inc.</i> , 944 F. Supp. 2d 1098 (D. N.M. 2013)	18
<i>In re Goodfellow</i> , 298 B.R. 358 (Bankr. N.D. Iowa 2003)	14
<i>Gorman v. Wolpoff & Abramson, LLP</i> , 584 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2009)	7, 17, 19, 30
<i>Guimond v. TransUnion Credit Info. Co.</i> , 45 F.3d 1329 (9th Cir. 1995)	27
<i>In re Haynes</i> , 2015 WL 862061 (S.D. N.Y. March 2, 2015)	26
<i>In re Helmes</i> , 336 B.R. 105 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 2005)	14, 28
<i>Johnson v. First S. Fin. Serv. (In re Johnson)</i> , 2010 WL 3909226 (Bankr. N.D. Ala. Sept. 30, 2010)	14
<i>Kates v. Crocker National Bank</i> , 776 F.2d 1396 (9th Cir. 1985)	27
<i>In re Luedtke</i> , 2008 WL 2952530 (Bankr. E.D. Wis. July 31, 2008)	26
<i>Massey v. On-Site Manager, Inc.</i> , 285 F.R.D. 239 (E.D. N.Y. 2012)	21
<i>In re Miller</i> , 335 B.R. 335 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2005)	21

<i>Montgomery v. PNC Bank</i> , 2012 WL 3670650 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 24, 2012)	21
<i>Nelson v. Chase Manhattan Mortgage Corp.</i> , 282 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2002)	23
<i>Norman v. Applied Card Sys. (In re Norman)</i> , 2006 WL 2818814 (Bankr. M.D. Ala. Sept. 29, 2006)	26
<i>In re Potes</i> , 336 B.R. 731 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 2005)	26
<i>Russell v. Chase Bank (In re Russell)</i> , 378 B.R. 735 (Bankr. E.D. N.Y. 2007)	24
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47, 127 S. Ct. 2201 (2007)	6
<i>Saunders v. Branch Banking & Trust Co. of Va.</i> , 526 F.3d 142 (4th Cir. 2008)	30
<i>Seamans v. Temple Univ.</i> , 744 F.3d 853 (3d Cir. 2014)	18
<i>In re Smith</i> , 2012 WL 566246 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. Feb. 21, 2012).....	24
<i>In re Smith</i> , 2005 WL 3447645 (Bankr. N.D. Iowa Dec. 12, 2005)	14
<i>Torres v. Chase Bank (In re Torres)</i> , 367 B.R. 478 (Bankr. S.D. N.Y. 2007)	24
<i>Valentine v. First Advantage SafeRent, Inc. (Valentine II)</i> , 2009 WL 4349694 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 23, 2009)	18
<i>Venugopal v. Citibank</i> , 2013 WL 1365992 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 3, 2013).....	22

White v. Trans Union,
 462 F. Supp. 2d 1079 (C.D. Cal. 2006)..... 11, 22

Statutes

12 C.F.R. Pt. 1022, Appx. E, III(b) 8, 14
 12 C.F.R. Pt. 1022, Appx. E, III(h),(i)..... 14
 16 C.F.R. Pt. 600 app., para. 22
 11 U.S.C. 109(e) 10
 11 U.S.C. 303..... 10
 11 U.S.C. 362..... 11
 11 U.S.C. 1307(c)(4). 25
 15 U.S.C. 1681..... 3, 15, 27, 28
 15 U.S.C. 1681–1681x..... 6
 15 U.S.C. 1681(a). 6
 15 U.S.C. 1681(a)(3). 27
 15 U.S.C. 1681(a)(4) 27
 15 U.S.C. 1681i(a)(1)(A)..... 6
 15 U.S.C. 1681e(b) 4, 21
 15 U.S.C. 1681i 6, 22
 15 U.S.C. 1681s-2(a) 23
 15 U.S.C. 1681s-2(a)(B)..... 16
 15 U.S.C. 1681s-2(b)..... passim
 15 U.S.C. 1681s-2(c) 23
 15 U.S.C. 1681s(a)..... 23
 15 U.S.C. 1681s(a)(1)..... 19

Legislative Materials

2011 Summary of FTC Staff Interpretations. 20, 21

Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act of 2010 Act.19, 20

Federal Trade Commission, “40 Years of Experience with the Fair Credit Reporting Act; An FTC Staff Report with Summary of Interpretations.”
<https://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/documents/reports/40-years-experience-fair-credit-reporting-act-ftc-staff-report-summary-interpretations/110720fcrareport.pdf>..... 20

Former FTC Staff Commentary, 16 C.F.R. Part 600, app, 607 item 6..... 21

U.S. CONSUMER FINANCE PROTECTION BUREAU, “Key Dimensions and Processes in the U.S. Credit Reporting System,” December 2012, Available at <http://www.consumerfinance.gov/reports/key-dimensions-and-processes-in-the-u-s-credit-reporting-system/> [as of July 15, 2015]..... 8

Other Authorities

2015 Metro 2[®] Manual 9, 12

Consumer Data Industry Association’s (“CDIA”) Metro 2[®] Format 3, 8

Consumer Data Industry Association (CDIA) “Metro 2[®] Information.” Available at <http://www.cdiaonline.org/Metro2/content.cfm?ItemNumber=854> [as of July 15, 2015]..... 8

NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER, FAIR CREDIT REPORTING § 6.4.2.5 (8th ed. 2013)..... 8
